

NO. A08-1730

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Katherine M. Rucker,

Respondent,

vs.

Steven B. Schmidt and
Rider Bennett, LLP,

Appellants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

SKOLNICK & SHIFF, P.A.
Sean A. Shiff (#270519)
2100 Rand Tower
527 Marquette Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 677-7600

*Attorneys for Respondent
Katherine M. Rucker*

ANTHONY OSTLUND
BAER & LOUWAGIE P.A.
Joseph W. Anthony (#2872)
Janel M. Dressen (#302818)
3600 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 349-6969

*Attorneys for Appellant
Steven B. Schmidt*

BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.
Lewis A. Remele (#90724)
Kevin P. Hickey (#202484)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-3000

*Attorneys for Appellant
Rider Bennett, LLP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT 1

A. Respondent’s Efforts To Circumscribe The Application of Res Judicata Are Inconsistent With Minnesota Law 1

 1. If joint tortfeasors are in privity, res judicata applies2

 2. Res judicata applies even when the second action involves a fraud claim....4

 3. Res judicata applies even when a different legal remedy is alleged in the second action.....5

 4. Res judicata applies where the estopped party prevailed in the first action ..7

B. The Elements Of Res Judicata Are Satisfied As A Matter Of Law8

 1. *Margo-Kraft* does not express an exclusive privity test and is not determinative of privity when privity of the estopping party is at issue9

 a. The *Margo-Kraft* Court did not adopt an exclusive privity test.....9

 b. Determining privity of an estopped party is fundamentally different than determining privity of the estopping party10

 2. Respondent’s limited legal authorities do not support her contention that there is no privity between Robert Rucker and Attorney Schmidt.....15

C. There Is No Basis To Limit This Court’s Holding Prospectively 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advantage Health Plan, Inc. v. Knight</i> , 139 F.Supp.2d 108 (D.D.C. 2001).....	7
<i>Ammon v. McCloskey</i> , 655 A.2d 549 (Pa. 1995)	13, 15
<i>Anderson v. Werner Cont. Inc.</i> , 363 N.W.2d 332 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	6
<i>Aufderhar, Jr. v. Data Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 452 N.W.2d 648 (Minn. 1990)	16
<i>Balasuriya v. Bemel</i> , 617 N.W.2d 596 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	12
<i>Bendorf v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 727 N.W.2d 410 (Minn. 2007)	18
<i>Bernhard v. Bank of Am. Nat. Trust & Sav. Ass’n</i> , 122 P.2d 892 (Cal. 1942).....	12, 13
<i>Beutz v. A.O. Smith Harvestore Products, Inc.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 1988).....	10, 13
<i>Boyles v. Smith</i> , 759 P.2d 518 (Ark. 1988).....	15
<i>Branning v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 739 F.Supp. 1056 (D.S.C. 1990)	16
<i>Century Intern’l Arms, Ltd. v. Fed. State Unitary Enter. State Corp.</i> “Rosvoorouzheinie,” 172 F.Supp.2d 79 (D.D.C. 2001).....	5
<i>Composite Modules, Inc. v. Thalheimer Bros., Inc.</i> , 526 F.Supp.2d 160 (D. Mass. 2007).....	3
<i>Cont’l Sav. Assoc. v. Collins</i> , 814 S.W.2d 829 (Tex. Ct. App. 1991)	16
<i>Crossman v. Lockwood</i> , 713 N.W.2d 58 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	10
<i>Dollar Travel Agency, Inc. v. NW. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 354 N.W.2d 880 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)	6
<i>Doschadis v. Anamosa Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 13 F.Supp.2d 945 (N.D. Iowa 1998)	6
<i>Eder v. Fink</i> , 147 Minn. 438, 180 N.W. 542 (1920).....	6
<i>Gammel v. Ernst & Ernst</i> , 245 Minn. 249, 72 N.W.2d 364 (1955).....	12, 16

<i>Hanson v. Friends of Minn. Sinfonia</i> , No. A05-1783, 2006 WL 1738243 (Minn. Ct. App. June 27, 2006)	6
<i>Hanson v. N. J&B Enter., Inc.</i> , No. A08-0413, 2009 WL 234104 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 3, 2009).....	14
<i>Hauschildt v. Beckingham</i> , 686 N.W.2d 829 (Minn. 2004)	5, 11
<i>Hentschel v. Smith</i> , 278 Minn. 86, 153 N.W.2d 199 (1967).....	3, 18
<i>In re Dahl</i> , Civ. No. 09-1255 (DWF), 2009 WL 3164756 (D. Minn. Sept. 25, 2009).....	8
<i>In re El San Juan Hotel Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>In the Matter of Curry</i> , 113 B.R. 546 (D. Neb. 1990)	16
<i>Kmart v. County of Stearns</i> , 710 N.W.2d 761 (Minn. 2006).....	17, 18
<i>Lawlor v. Nat’l Screen Servs. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955)	2
<i>Lustik v. Rankila</i> , 131 N.W.2d 741 (Minn. 1964).....	16
<i>Manicki v. Zeilmann</i> , 443 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Margo-Kraft Distributors, Inc. v. Minneapolis Gas Co.</i> , 294 Minn. 274, 200 N.W.2d 45 (1972).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Marshall v. Fenstermacher</i> , 388 F.Supp.2d 536 (E.D. Penn. 2005)	15
<i>Mattson v. Underwriters at Lloyds of London</i> , 414 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 1987).....	6
<i>McMenomy v. Ryden</i> , 276 Minn. 55, 148 N.W.2d 804 (Minn. 1967)	10
<i>Miller v. Nw. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 354 N.W.2d 58 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	3
<i>N. Assur. Co. of Am. V. Square D. Co.</i> , 201 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Plotner v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 224 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Porta-Mix Concrete, Inc. v. First Ins. E. Grand Forks</i> , 512 N.W.2d 119 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)	6

<i>Ramsey County v. Stevens</i> , 283 N.W.2d 918 (Minn. 1979).....	12
<i>Reil v. Benjamin</i> , 584 N.W.2d 442 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)	10, 12
<i>Richardson v. Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	11
<i>Riverbluff Devel. Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 412 N.W.2d 792 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	7
<i>Roberts v. Porter, Davis, Saunders & Churchill</i> , 389 S.E.2d 361 (Ga. Ct. App. 1989)	16
<i>Roebuck v. Walker-Thomas Furniture Co.</i> , 310 A.2d 845 (D.C. 1973).....	3
<i>Roseberg v. Steen</i> , 363 N.W.2d 102 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	8
<i>Schwartz v. First Trust Co. of St. Paul</i> , 236 Minn. 165, 52 N.W.2d 290 (1952)	12
<i>Simpson v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.</i> , 693 N.W.2d 612 (N.D. 2005)	5
<i>SMA Servs., Inc. v. Weaver</i> , 632 N.W.2d 770 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	10
<i>Streich v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 358 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. 1984).....	18
<i>Summers v. R&D Agency, Inc.</i> , 593 N.W.2d 241 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Temple</i> , 299 F.2d 30 (7th Cir. 1962)	7
<i>Verhagen v. Arroyo</i> , 552 S.2d 1162 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989).....	5
<i>Wessling v. Johnson</i> , 424 N.W.2d 795 (Minn. 1988)	10, 13

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 17(1)	8
